effect of increasing the dividend rate of the Company as a result of the suspension of rights

attaching to the treasury shares as to dividend entitlement. Nonetheless, the treasury shares may be

distributed as share dividends to shareholders of the Company if the Company so decides.

-4-

4.5 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

(i) Directors

The proforma effects of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the shareholdings of the Directors of Hai-O based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings as at 3

August 2020 and assuming that Hai-O purchases the maximum ten percent (10%) of its total number of issued shares are set out as follows:

Minimum Scenario: Assuming all of the existing treasury shares are cancelled and none of the ESOS Options are exercised before the implementation of the

Proposed Share Buy-Back.

<--------As at 3 August 2020-----------> <-----After the Proposed Share Buy-back----->

<-------Direct------>   <------Indirect------> <-------Direct------> <------Indirect------>

No. of

Shares

% No. of

Shares

% No. of

Shares

% No. of

Shares

%

Directors

Tan Kai Hee 30,195,799 10.41 43,303,706(a) 14.92 30,195,799 11.17 43,303,706(a) 16.02

Tan Keng Kang 12,388,320 4.27 61,111,185(b) 21.06 12,388,320 4.58 61,111,185(b) 22.61

Hew Von Kin 401,152 0.14 - - 401,152 0.15 - -

Chia Kuo Wui 1,381,301 0.48 - - 1,381,301 0.51 - -

Tan Kim Siong 52,000 0.02 7,500(c) 0.003 52,000 0.02 7,500(c) 0.003

Soon Eng Sing 50,000 0.02 - - 50,000 0.02 - -

Tan Beng Ling - - - - - - - -

Hajjah Ruhanas Binti Harun - - - - - - - -

Ng Chek Yong - - - - - - - -

-5-

4.5 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings (continued)

(i) Directors

Maximum Scenario: Assuming all the existing treasury shares are re-sold and all the 441,000 Outstanding ESOS Options under the 1st tranche of ESOS

granted are exercised before the implementation of the Proposed Share Buy-Back.

<------As at 3 August 2020-------> <-After full exercise of ESOS Options-> <-After the Proposed Share Buy-back->

[…]

a) Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial interest in Akintan Sdn Bhd and Daritan Sdn Bhd and through the direct and indirect interest of his family members in Hai-O respectively.

b) Deemed interested through the direct and indirect interest of his family members in Hai-O.

c) Deemed interested through the direct and indirect interest of his spouse.

-6-

4.5  Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings (continued)

 (ii) Substantial Shareholders

The proforma effects of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders of Hai-O based on the Register of Substantial

Shareholders as at 3 August 2020 and assuming that Hai-O purchases the maximum ten percent (10%) of its total number of issued shares are set out as

follows:

Minimum Scenario: Assuming all of the existing treasury shares are cancelled and none of the ESOS Options are exercised before the implementation of the

Proposed Share Buy-Back.

<--------As at 3 August 2020-----------> <-----After the Proposed Share Buy-back----->

<-------Direct------> <------Indirect-----> <-------Direct------>  <------Indirect---->

No. of

Shares

% No. of

Shares

% No. of

Shares

% No. of

Shares

%

Substantial Shareholders

Tan Kai Hee 30,195,799 10.41 43,303,706(i) 14.92 30,195,799 11.17 43,303,706(i) 16.02

Akintan Sdn Bhd 23,492,613 8.10 - - 23,492,613 8.69 - -

Excellant Communication Sdn Bhd 15,548,679 5.36 - - 15,548,679 5.75 - -

Tan Keng Kang 12,388,320 4.27 61,111,185(ii) 21.06 12,388,320 4.58 61,111,185(ii) 22.61

Tan Keng Song 1,715,320 0.59 72,519,178(iii) 24.99 1,715,320 0.63 72,519,178(iii) 26.83

Phan Van Denh 845,743 0.29 72,653,762(iv) 25.04 845,743 0.31 72,653,762(iv) 26.88

-7-

4.5 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings (continued)

 (ii) Substantial Shareholders

Maximum Scenario: Assuming all the existing treasury shares are re-sold and all the 441,000 Outstanding ESOS Options under the 1st tranche of ESOS

granted are exercised before the implementation of the Proposed Share Buy-Back.

<--------As at 3 August 2020---------> <-After full exercise of ESOS Options-> <-After the Proposed Share Buy-back->

<----Direct---->   <---Indirect---> <---Direct----> <---Indirect---> <---Direct---> <---Indirect--->